

Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC08-2269

RAFAEL VARGAS,

Petitioner,

v.

ENTERPRISE LEASING CO.,
ELIZABETH PRICE, and
JIMMY MIDDLETON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE CERTIFIED
BY FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION'S
CORRECTED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROY D. WASSON
WASSON & ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED
Courthouse Plaza - Suite 600
28 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 666-5053 Telephone
(305) 666-9511 Facsimile
roy@wassonandassociates.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Florida Justice Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES : ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.. . . . :1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT : 2

ARGUMENT:

THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS WERE NOT PREEMPTED
BECAUSE FLORIDA LAW IS WITHIN THE “INSURANCE
REQUIREMENTS” AND “FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY”
EXCEPTIONS UNDER THE GRAVES AMENDMENT :3

A. Introduction:. : 3

B. Congress Intended to Preempt Only Laws Imposing
Unlimited Vicarious Liability on Car Rental Companies. . . . : 5

C. Section 324.021 Imposes Liability For Failing to
Meet \$100,000/\$300,000.\$50,000 Financial
Responsibility and Insurance Requirements : 9

D. Section 324.021 Imposes Additional Liability
For Failing to Meet Financial Responsibility
and Insurance Requirements : 12

E. Chapter 324 Contains Other “Financial Responsibility
Laws” Within the Exceptions to Preemption of the
Graves Amendment. : 13

CONCLUSION : 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE : 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE : 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538, 543 (2008)	10
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 485 U.S. 589 (1988)	8
<i>Susco Car Rental System v. Leonard</i> 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959)	13
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).	8
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).	7
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
49 U.S.C. § 30106.	: <i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No.109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005).	6
§320.01(15)(a), Fla. Stat.	15
§320.02, Fla. Stat..	14
Ch. 324, Fla. Stat.	: <i>passim</i>
§324.011, Fla. Stat..	13, 14
§324.021(7), Fla. Stat..	4, 9, 13
§324.021(9)(b)2, Fla. Stat.	: <i>passim</i>
§324.031, Fla. Stat.	14, 15, 16
§324.051, Fla. St	13

§ 324.251, Fla. Stat.....: 4
151 Congressional Record No.27 (Mar. 9, 2005): 6
151 Congressional Record No.66 (May 18, 2005): 7
